May ..... 7.7513 7.7519 7.7561 7.7500
June ..... 7.7501 7.7501 7.7514 7.7498
July ..... 7.7500 7.7509 7.7538 7.7499
August..... 7.7502 7.7502 7.7506 7.7498
September ..... 7.7500 7.7500 7.7504 7.7499
October (through October 30, 2020) ..... 7.7548 7.7503 7.7548 7.7498

Source:MFederal Reserve H.10 Statistical Release

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly
average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

– 62 –

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth on an actual basis our capitalization and indebtedness as of June 30, 2020,
and as adjusted to give effect to the gross proceeds from the issuance of the Original Notes and the
issuance of the Additional Notes in this offering, in each case, before deducting commissions and other
estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering. Except as otherwise disclosed in this
offering memorandum, there has been no material change in our capitalization since June 30, 2020.

As of June 30, 2020

Actual Adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 38,361,769 5,429,756 41,770,570 5,912,240

Short-term borrowings(2)(3)

Current portion of non-current borrowings . 27,030,059 3,825,857 27,030,059 3,825,857
Other borrowings

— secured ..... 4,607,200 652,107 4,607,200 652,107
— unsecured(9) ..... 3,782,847 535,427 3,782,847 535,427

Short-term bank borrowings
— secured ..... 1,306,713 184,953 1,306,713 184,953
— unsecured(9) ..... 3,576,066 506,159 3,576,066 506,159

Total short-term borrowings ..... 40,302,885 5,704,503 40,302,885 5,704,503

Long-term borrowings(3)(4)(5)

2017 Notes(9) ..... 1,405,057 198,873 1,405,057 198,873
July 2018 Notes(9)..... 4,232,598 599,085 4,232,598 599,085
November 2018 Notes(9) ..... 2,825,253 399,889 2,825,253 399,889
March 2019 Notes(9) ..... 3,521,716 498,467 3,521,716 498,467
Original Notes(7) ..... — — 2,110,522 298,725
Additional Notes to be issued(7) ..... — — 1,298,279 183,759
PRC corporate bonds..... 8,568,024 1,212,725 8,568,024 1,212,725
Asset-backed securities ..... 442,985 62,701 442,985 62,701
Commercial Mortgage backed Securities . . 4,088,879 578,743 4,088,879 578,743
Other borrowings

— secured ..... 6,428,573 909,905 6,428,573 909,905
— unsecured(9) ..... 919,953 130,211 919,953 130,211

Long-term syndicated loans
— secured ..... 16,445,342 2,327,687 16,445,342 2,327,687
— unsecured(9) ..... 1,560,101 220,818 1,560,101 220,818

Long-term bank borrowings
— secured ..... 24,813,209 3,512,082 24,813,209 3,512,082
— unsecured(9) ..... 10,414,255 1,474,042 10,414,255 1,474,042

Less: Current portion of non-current
borrowings ..... (27,030,059) (3,825,857) (27,030,059) (3,825,857)

Total long-term borrowings ..... 58,635,886 8,299,371 62,044,687 8,781,855

Capital and reserves
Share capital and premium ..... 3,421,883 484,336 3,421,883 484,336
Shares held for share award scheme . . . . . (156,588) (22,164) (156,588) (22,164)
Other reserves ..... 2,917,632 412,964 2,917,632 412,964
Retained earnings ..... 41,815,841 5,918,648 41,815,841 5,918,648

Total capital and reserve attributable to
our shareholders ..... 47,998,768 6,793,785 47,998,768 6,793,785

Perpetual capital securities ..... 13,633,418 1,929,685 13,633,418 1,929,685

Total capitalization(6) ..... 120,268,072 17,022,841 123,676,873 17,505,325

– 63 –

Notes:

(1) Cash and cash equivalents exclude restricted cash of RMB8,045.7 million (US$1,138.8 million) as of June 30, 2020.
Restricted cash consists principally of guarantee deposits for mortgage loans, guarantee deposits for construction of pre-sold
properties, deposits for accident compensation and collateral for borrowings.

(2) Short-term borrowings include the current portion of long-term borrowings.

(3) As of June 30, 2020, RMB52,201.5 million (US$7,388.6 million) of our long-term and short-term borrowings had been
incurred by our PRC subsidiaries.

(4) As of June 30, 2020, our consolidated capital commitments were RMB40,990.4 million (US$5,801.8 million) and our
contingent liabilities amounted to approximately RMB59,775.9 million (US$8,460.7 million). See ‘‘Management’s